In accordance with '

Rule 18.7 0f the L|QO3

Insolvency (England &

e 1oeemy  Notice of progress report in voluntary

e ey winding up

Companies House

WEDNESDAY

BRI

20/05/2020
COMPANIES HOUSE

n Company details -
Company number ,? I?‘? ’?'_B‘IT G F ? 22;3 ggmﬁ;::;t?i:“typesaipt ofrin
Company name in full | Killby & Gayford Limited bold black capitats.
|
Liquidator's name
Full forename(s) | Danny
Sumame | Dartnaill
Liquidator’s address
Building name/number { Thames Tower Level 12
Street [ Station Road -
|
Post town ( Reading
County/Region i
e [R[G11 [ [T [L[X]
Country |
Liquidator's name ®
Full forenamets) Simon © e i a1 tell us about
Surname Girling another liquidator.
E Liquidator's address @
Building name/number | Bridgewater House ﬂmigg‘;’égxﬁ; rell s about
Street Counterslip another liquidator.
Post town I Bristol
County/Region | )
ook [B[S[1] [6[BIX]
Country [ '

04/17 Version 1.0




LiQO03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

ﬂ Period of progress report

—~

i 5[5 Bla [2lofile
e ofs B 2lelzlo

Progress report
. The progress report is attached

E Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Seewr '
X - . X

Signature ;[ate . [?1_ 1‘5_ ]'_“.O_F'E | E WE [’-6

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information n important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Alt information on this form will appear on the
public record.

| cotrane Martin Woodhall

mhere to send

[ e BDO LLP

Thames Tower

b ‘ﬂj

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,

Level 12 Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.
Station Road
F‘M Reading
CountwRetgion
- FEF,_’_”TIY [ ﬂ?urther information

‘ o
0118 925 4400
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Killby & Gayford Limited

Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

(In Liquidation)

Statement From 24/04/2019 From 24/04/2013
of Affairs To 23/04/2020 To 23/04/2020
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Admin VAT Refund NIL 64.57
Bank Interest Gross 1,517.03 12,932.98
262,862.50 Book Debts NiL 342,835.03
Cash at Bank NIL 1,000.00
Mesothelioma NIL 161,015.26
Sundry Refunds NIL 1,055.05
1,166,608.49 Transfer From Admin NIL 1,166,608.49
VAT Refund 19,682.41 61,071.23
21,199.44 1,746,582.61
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents (Mesothetioma) NIL 24,152.28
Agents/Vatuers Fees (1) NIL 142,971.09
Bank Charges NIL 60.00
Book Debt Agents Fees NIL 4,000.00
Corporation Tax NIL 2,666.26
Insurance of Assets NIL 3,445.00
Joint Administrators’ Disbs NIL 2.00
Joint Administrators’ Fees 9,773.00 224,773.00
Legal Fees (1) 23,942.00 24,892.00
Stationery & Postage NIL 3,151.04
Storage Costs 1,961.90 13,282.66
Sundry Costs NiL 75.00
VAT Paid NIL 22,527.22
{35,676.90) (465,997.55)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Preferential E.P.A. NIL 202,918.90
Preferential Hol. Pay NIL 49,113.36
Preferential Wages NIL 23,592.50
NIL (275,624.76)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDS '
Floating Charge (1) 9,773.00 710,680.77
(9,773.00) (710,680.77)
1,429,470.99 (24,250.46) 294,279.53
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 2 Current 251,000.14
Vat Input 83,913.63
Yat Output (40,634.24)
294,279.53

Note:

On 28 August 2013 a dividend of £275,625 was paid to preferential creditors at a rate of 100p in the £,

Page 10of 1

{PS SQL Ver. 2012.10

19 May 2020 11:49



Tel: +44 {0)}151 237 4500 5 Temple Square
Fax: +44 (0)151 237 4545 Temple Street
www, hdo.co.uk Liverpool

L2 5RH

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS 19 May 2020

Our Ref 00185866/C2/DD/YN

Please ask for Vicki Moonan
0151 237 4422
BRCMT @bdo.co.uk

Dear Madams/Sirs

Killby & Gayford Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation {‘the Company’)
Registered number: 00628491

1 set out below an annuat progress report in accordance with Section 104A of the Insolvency Act
1986 and Rule 18.4 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (‘the Rules’). This report
covers the period from 24 April 2019 to 23 April 2020 (‘the Penod') and should be read in
conjunction with my previous reports.

Statutory Infarmation

The Joint Liquidators are Danny Dartnaill (officeholder No: 10110} of BDO LLP, Thames Tower,
Level 12, Station Road, Reading, RG1 1LX and Simon Girling (officeholder No: 9283) of BDO LLP,
Bridgewater House, Counterslip, Bristot, BS1 6BX. The Joint Liquidators were appointed on 24
April 2013 and carry out their functions jointly and severally meaning any action can be done by
one Liguidator or by both of them.

Receipts and Payments

I attach for your information a surmmary of my Receipts and Payments account, analysed to show
activity in the last year compared to the whole of the Liquidation. The account shows a balance
in hand of £250,884 for your information.

Receipts

Since my last report, a realisation of £19,682 has been made in relation to a VAT refund. The
only other receipt in the Period is £1,517 in respect of bank interest.

Payments

During the Period, payments were made in respect of Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and
legal fees which are discussed further below. The only other payment made has been £1,962 to
cover storage costs.

Costs in the Liquidation

As previously reported, Bryan Cave Leighton Paisner LLP (‘BCLP’) have been engaged to advise
the Liquidators in pursuing recovery of the material contractual book debt. During the Period

80O LLP, a UK Lirmted \iability partnersh\p registered in England and Wales under number 0C305117, is a member of BDO International
Limited, a UK company limited by guarantee, and forms part of the international 800 network of mdependent member firms. A list of
members’ names is open to inspection at our registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1l 7EU. BDO LLP is authorised and regulated by
the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct investment business

The Joint Liquidators are Data Controllers as defined by the General Data Pratection Regulations. BDO LLP will act as Data Processor on -
the instruction of the Data Controllers. Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the tiquidation of
Kiltby & Gayford Limited. Please see the privacy statement at https: //www bdo.co.uk/en-gh/privacy-netices/insolvencies




IBDO

legal fees of £23,942 were paid to BCLP. No other costs have been accrued during the period.
Progress of the Liquidation

The Joint Liquidators are continuing to pursue the recovery of the assets detailed below. it is
anticipated that a distribution wilt be made to unsecured creditors via the Prescribed Part once
the remaining assets have been realised. The timing and quantum of any dividend is uncertain at
present.

Assets
Book Debts & Retentions

The Joint Liquidators appointed independent agents, Driver Group to assist with the book debt
collection process. To date, book debt collections during the Liquidation total £342,835, none of
which were realised during the Period

Briver Group have continued to pursue an outstanding contractual book debt, which has a
material balance, however negotiations continued to be protracted, and the claim was disputed.
With the agreement of the secured creditor | therefore instructed solicitors to pursue settlement
of the amount due. Due to the contractual nature of the book debts and the fact it was heavily
disputed, it has been deemed not cost effective to purse this debt further. No further book debt
realisations are therefore anticipated.

Inter-company Debtors

As previously reported, there are debts due from group companies totalling £21,392,349.

There will be no recaveries from the insolvencies of Killby & Gayford Group Limited and Killby &
Gayford (Consolidation) Limited in respect of debts of £8,143,151 and £11,070,457.

Recoveries from the Liquidation of Killby & Gayford (Holdings) Limited are anticipated to be in
the region of £2,000.

| can confirm that there are no assets of a peculiar or special nature which cannot be sold.
Consequently there has been no distribution of unsold assets to creditors, as mentioned in
Rules18.10/14.13 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016.

Future Prospects

Secured Creditors

The Company’s secured creditors are The Bank of Scotland (‘BoS’) and Growth Capital Partners
(‘GCP').

BoS were owed £1,675,641 from the Killby & Gayford group of companies at the date of
Administration being 18 April 2012. As detailed in my previous report, BoS has been repaid in full
from distributions made during the Company’s Administration and Liguidation.

GCP is owed £6,075,000 from the Group, which is secured by a debenture alse dated 14
September 2007. GCP’s security ranks behind that held by BoS.

During the Period | made a further distribution on account of floating charge realisations to GCP



IBDO

in the sum of £9,773, bringing the total distributed to £199,773. GCP wilt suffer a significant
shortfall under its secunty

Preferential Creditors

All preferential claims have been settled in full.

Unsecured Creditors and the Prescribed Part

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 where after 15 September 2003 the company has
granted to a floating charge to a secured creditor, a proportion of the net property of that
company must be made available purely for the unsecured creditors. The Company did grant a
floating charge to a creditor after this date, and conseguently, the Prescribed Part applies.

Based on present information the Joint Liquidators estimate that after allowing for costs, the
value of the Company’s net property will be in the region of £1,300,000, and this means the
prescribed part would be £263,000.

To date, unsecured claims totatling £30,959,410 have been received, therefore, it is estimated
that the prescribed part dividend will be in the region of 0.8p in the £. The timing of any
dividend payment is uncertain at present.

Investigations

The Joint Liquidators have a duty to investigate the affairs of the Company and also the conduct
of the directors and in respect of the latter, to submit a confidential statutory report to the
Secretary of State. | confirm that a report has been submitted.

| have completed the review of the Company’s affairs and assets to establish whether there are
any actions that can be investigated for the benefit of the creditors and concluded there are no
causes of action to be pursued,

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

As detailed in my previous report, approval of the Joint Administrators® fees was sought and
obtained from the secured creditors on a time costs basis totalling £275,000 plus VAT, in
accordance with the relevant insolvency legislation.

The Joint Administrators’ fees drawn to date total £224,773 plus VAT with £9,773 plus VAT being
drawn during the Period.

Time costs totalling £56,822 were written-off during the Administration,
Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration

Pursuant to the Rules, the Joint Liquidators are obliged to fix their remuneration in accordance
with Rule 18.16. This permits remuneration to be fixed either:

(1) As a percentage of the assets realised and distributed; and/or

(2) By reference to the time the Joint Liquidators and the staff have spent attending to
matters in the Liquidation; and/or



IBDO

{3} As a set amount; and/or
{4) As a combination of the above.

Pursuant to the relevant insolvency legislation, where a company which was in Administration
maoves to Liquidation under Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the basis of
the remuneration fixed in the Administration is treated as having been fixed in the Liquidation.

To date, the Joint Liquidators have not drawn any fees in respect of remuneration as shown on
the enclosed Receipts and Payments account.

I attach two schedules detailing the time costs incurred to date. The first schedule covers the
Period. This records time costs of £32,544 which represents 101 hours spent at an average charge
out rate of £322 per hour.

The second schedule covers the whole period of appointment and records time costs of £249,637
which represents 1,119 hours spent at an average charge out rate of £223 per hour.

For guidance, | enclose a document that outlines the policy of BDO LLP in respect of fees and
disbursements,

Disbursements

Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties there is
no necessity for these costs to be authorised. These are known as category 1 disbursements.

Since my last report no category 1 disbursements have been incurred. | therefore report that
during the Liguidation | drawn category 1 disbursements totalling £4,256 in relation to travet,
storage and Courier services.

Seme Liquidators recharge expenses, for example printing, photocopying and telephone costs,
which cannot economically be recorded in respect of each specific case. Such expenses, which
are apportioned to cases, require the approval of the creditors before they can be drawn, and
these are known as category 2 disbursements. The policy of BDO LLP in respect of this
appointment is not to charge any category 2 disbursements with the exception of mileage on the
basis of the mileage scale approved by HMRC, being 45p per mile unless otherwise disclosed to
the creditors. No category 2 disbursements have accrued during the Liquidation.

Creditors’ rights

i provide at the end of this report an extract from the Rules setting out the rights of creditors to
request further information and/or challenge the remuneraticn or expenses within the
Liquidation. Creditors may access information setting out creditors’ rights in respect of the
approval of the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration at: https://www.bdo.co.uk/en-
gb/insights/advisory/business-restructuring/creditors-guides.

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in respect of
Insolvency practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but are not satisfied with
the response from me then you should visit: https://www.gov.uk/complain-about-insglvency-
practitioner where you will find further information on how you may pursue the complaint.




IBDO

The Joint Liquidators are bound by the Insalvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all
professional work relating to this appointment. A copy of the code can be found at:
https: //www.icaew.com/technical/ethics/icaew-code-of-ethics/icaew-code-of -ethics.

If you require any further information please contact me or rmny colleague Vicki Noonan at
BRCMT@bdo.co.uk. '

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Killby & Gayford Limited

Danny Dartnaitt
Joint Liquidator
Authorised by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales in the UK

Enclosures

Receipts and Payments Account

SIP 9 Time Cost Report for the Period of Report

SiP 9 Time Cost Report for the Period of Liquidation

BDO LLP Policy in Respect of Fees and Disbursements

Statement of Creditors’ Rights in respect of Fees and Disbursements



Killby & Gayford Limited
{In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 24/04/2019 From 24/04/2013
of Affairs To 23/04/2020 To 23/04/2020
E £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Admin VAT Refund NIL 64.57
Bank interest Gross 1,517.03 12,932.98
262,862.50 Book Debts NIL 342,835.03
Cash at Bank NIL 1,000.00
Mesothelioma NIL 161,015.26
Sundry Refunds NIL 1,055.05
-1,166,608.49 Transfer From Admin NIL 1,166,608.49
VAT Refund 19,682.41 61,071.23
21,199.44 1,746,582.61
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents (Mesothelioma} ‘ NIL 24,152.28
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) NIL 142,971.09
Bank Charges NIL ) 60.00
Book Debt Agents Fees NIL 4,000.00
Corporation Tax ~NIL 2,666.26
Insurance of Assets NIL 3,445.00
Joint Administrators’ Disbs NIL 2.00
Joint Administrators’ Fees 9,773.00 224,773.00
Legal Fees (1) 23,942.00 . 24,892.00
Stationery & Postage NIL . 3,151.04
Storage Costs 1,961.90 13,282.66
Sundry Costs NIL 75.00
VAT Paid NIL 22,527.22
(35,676.90) {465,997.55)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Preferential E.P.A. NIL 202,918.90
Preferential Hol. Pay NIL 4%,113.36
Preferential Wages “NIL 23,592.50
NIL {275,624.76)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDS :
Floating Charge (1} 9,773.00 710,680.77
(9,773.00) {710,680.77)
1,429,470.99 (24,250.46) 294,279.53
REPRESENTED BY ————
Bank 2 Current 251,000.14
Yat input 83,913.63
Vat Output . (40,634.24)
294,279.53
Note:

On 28 August 2013 a dividend of £275,625 was paid to preferential creditors at a rate of 160p inthe £.

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQLL Ver. 2012.10 19 May 2620 11:49



rlse
oy
L3
—
L] 141

oLee

Ay

I o

1 g

SCEPSTE 0L Pt
oo pmg
we SILAYFINGST 9O
000 mry (RS
SUOSIC eIt WAL 1IN
05185 s _ T@!ﬂ 0661 _ _!2...: 7T 1_ _fs.s,n 0% _ _!.:.E..N 669 _ _ S0'167 55
FI] T ) =T WL w1
0TS STl SPese s ey 550 05061 ot || et s
o'y [0} ] 80Tl [ ¥4 o5 ILLE wr
USSR stir SUSSERL | stor
S500TS STLE owLEs ke sTe68 s s S8 o5 059 seeere | sevr U182 550
05561 o 05561 00
] 3 3 3 3 ¥ 3
311 smopy may MoK =eL Lol ™oL AROH ™oL oy (L8 ROH L ‘SO
HGIVRLSINDAGY AIDYNYIH
TVLOL AXYHD AIVIS yIHIO HOLVWISINDRGY Forxas INVISISSY FISEXVI PErT AT

o) pur nouqLysK]
Fmpaoday I

oy SOHpa) B
SaqamOpSII SIsSY ]
Ol LR ([

mamymoddy wo sdayg g

uepduag

0T0T/V0/ET 1 610T/P0/PT WOl PoLiI 3Y) S0} S[quoNiddy sa)ey pur padaey) ] Jo AIVWEAS
99858100

IAD - )L PIOJARD) 2 AqUUN

jmampedssy Jo ImeN



¥ 3o | a8y

00'+49°1 009 00 FLO'T o0'e
STESL L7A) ST SSL LTAS
SESER'S 06 (1 0Z 691 [LF4 oy sy ore SLLLK'S £33
T I80°L 0E'6z ST'E8 €80 114,74 SEol 00°€0LS 0541
SLETTY 0s'E €L 6231 05t
QOS6ET s 00568 L 00's
SLLR9 Tl SLULZ9 $TT
STL9L LT STLOL LT
STEsry [ Ry STESHY 00EL
00'6(6 (194 00 6L6 0s'T
0097L 002 00 OTL oot
S B66 SLT 1366 (<4
00'0SL'T sLs 00°05L°E sLs
¥ ¥ 3 ¥ E ¥ ¥
mog b | ™oL ol moy, ol oL smoyy moy EmOH mey amof ey, smol
BOLVALSININGY WIDYNVI
IVLOL GAYAD IIVISHIRIO YOIVAISINIHAY WOINES IKVISISSW b ccriyn gy WANINVL

sBoneBusa S0
SIOUNOG IS TAMATT] +)
uonexe] ‘£0

A 20

SKE 9Emsa §0
SONLISTIRRPY Terwesy (0

S2eys pur Supmunyd D

MUY
Bozyg AFuens (0

BORISO [ETAETL AIATH 70
ABayeng pue Sumeryy <D

jmammaddy e sdayg g

- (o) qas
91 [ewaay dn s I1
ML DONEJURTIO(] T (] 80
[areag hﬂunﬁsu.zurﬂm £0

COURUHNEI0E] AJOMIEIS 0
wanymoddy ne sdds g

nndroag

0Z0UPU/ET O) ET0Z/PO/PT WO POLIA 243 10] 31qeofiddy sojey pue padrey) smEL Jo (e

99858100

TAD - pAEE] piojiesy p Aqung

MAMUBISEY Jo JmBN



v Jo ¢ afeg

U89 L0 L1431 5L0
o5ISCW SULLT 055t 050 D0°0FE'90 STUT
0SSk 0s'c 055k 050
05951 oo 059151 (L]
OSESCER SCRol 056819 080t
00 90E'] 0'¢ 00'99%" | 00%
STLES'LY \m~.mn~ UL [15 .Y 099L'L [ 13 STEEr sEP SOBIT [} g.whm.mn o050l SLPEP 8’0
00 FFE DT G2 0E ST8LT 00’} SLSI801 fw
09 LL82 orof SL6ZE (L] 012691 STEC SUS01 $80 OF €19 061 OLESL 0t'0
05104 06T orLe o't S1E 30 £6'899 91
SEISTT 1194 0265 j211] 01T sig S99L sto
05 L60ET LTAY [ x4 s TLT 5Ly orey S0 ThE stt 08’66 080 Ot £65°0 S+or @+ H0L oo
ST 60T L0 $T60C SL0
¥ 3 3 1T 7 ¥ ] 3
mof oH tmal oy mo] oy ™o smop mar wmoH may moH el |
VOLYHLSINEWGY HIDVYNYH
TYLOL ANVHD VIS HIH10 HOLYMISINDATY HOINIS ANYISISSY JIIYNVI WANTEYL

SRUEW BTO 66
LN PPy Bapary 3

Suyragaonesyjesy sy 3
- [€390 GRs

SR WO 66
SRSSY 10 il STeT 60
BINIRNOD KT LD

Smsery vononnsu] W8y )
Baesqmoneseay siassy’ T

TOPELSTEIPY (13055 '
-l g

SINS (] SremEy 9
mppuodsanorpipy 6 51
SIE AN 40

SHSS] OQIPELITIDY ‘80
SN0V n_uvﬂm.mu&u&g o

spodzy 1mpoo 90

uepduxag

0T0Z/PO/ET 0F £T0T/P0/FT WO poLIng 2 tof A[qeayddy sajey pue padieg) anap] Jo (1aq

9988100

TAD - paymyy projies % Ay

JRMUBSSY Jo amup



v jo £ odeg

07652 oLt 0T 657 (VA3
g $9a SE'18 s90
0L651'98 ol 19p 08119 05'L 08'16Z'LE 090t 01957'3p OF Lvl
STRIL oz §TEOL o0t
00 T0r't SLE 00'c0¥'1 SLE
0Q0'#51 0z 00 KS1 00'c
0L9I6°L 0s'rr SELLET UL SLEPS'Y sLot
Sk Ly S6F KLk 6t
ShIrTT 1191 0T1iL (4% STIES] LA
STBRF L1 sTsst LT3
SSELLP oLt 0t 88471 kot STSIET sT01
ST sil'e 5T89 SL0 000
3 ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥
e L] oL Loy ™oL emo} oL o] meg Moy meal, AmoR oL mof]
VOLVAISININGY UIDYNYIN
TY101 ANVED AAVISAIHIO HOIVHISINDNGY HOINAS HIDVNVIH EANIAVL

INVISISSY

LT DG 66

SIIP3IT FRO 90

SI0UPAL) [EROAGIG-TON bl

SIOPPIL] [EUTARJL €0

SITHPAID PRAIS “T0

sadrya jo Lgores, 10
SR 10) D H

saey sadodmy o

- 103 qus

SRUER QG 66

SONEE] Dorsuad 0

SSUEN Vi €0

saaio1dmy L Bwpeag 7o
sy sdojdmy o

Ly Py Bupeay 3

- e gas

0ZOT/PO/EL 0) STOT/RO/PT WON] POLI] ) 10] qediIdd v sapey pue pasreq) Jmp Jo [e3a

99868100

TAD - PN proJAeS) 2 AQUI

yoamudissy Jo aurep]



¥ Jo ¢ 38eg

oz LEv'6NT THAL pavs)

000 pmg

00D M—Ewn.-ﬂg Erlily)

we wmdxy [BUYRg

0T Lev'ent ™oL RN

ALK 06°EL 00'0L8'D o'se 3] $0°0 SLT08'T s f—

.<
0FBLFS 06 €L 000L99 0959 559 560 SLT08T 343
—

SEPENET T WOSET oros UL ovl sy SE0 oTLss o 00'1L6°61 ST9%
O BLP'EL 10§ 05'180'T o6€E [y ('Y 05 350°71 IR13

00 1689 0T oo 1489 Wi

SILTE £1°8 29 01'88'L ocol 08°¢eg orzi kb 11y 05°28¢ oLF 05 18t [}

IR oLy 08'59L (] STIENLE S5°608C SEILVDS SUESL

¥ ¥ ¥ 3 Ej 3
ol snog g (2200 ey oy w01 0K oL ROY ®oy, oy met snofy
HOLYVALSININGY HIDYNYH

L IVIOL ONED ATVIS WIRIO MOIVAISINDNAY BOINTE INVISISSY MIDYNYN, WINIEVL

SINSOL) pae GopRQIUSKE T
- W0 qas

TOURGREY] T

amse]) pue BoungLysq f
Japieday 1

- [®o) e

SIONPaL) o) Bmpedyy +0

Jopnoddy o) Foueday To

Bmeday Awwins 10

dnpaodey 1

STTEL) JOUPT B

S0 qm

0ZOT/PO/ET O) TOZ/PO/VT WOET POLIZG 2U) A0] qudiddy sajuey pu padiey) JmiL Jo w1

99858100

TAD - pAmYT pA0JAeD 3 AQURY

JEImuBISSY JO IWBN]



IBDO

Killby & Gayford Limited - In Liquidation

in accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDO LLP in respect of fees
and expenses for work in relation to the above insolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved in working on
the insolvency, follows: ‘

GRADE £
Partner 549-665
Manager 285-499
Assistant Manager 257
Senior Administrator ' 240-257
Administrator 83-230
Other Staff 90

This in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the case. The rates charged by
BDO LLP are reviewed in December and July each year and are adjusted to take account of
inflation and the firm’s overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of time
can be as smalt as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records work in respect of insolvency work under the
following categories:- )

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distribution and Closure
Other Issues,

Under each of the above categories the work is recorded in greater detail in sub categories.
Please note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the six categories recommended
by the Recognised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and menitoring
insolvency practitioners.

Where an officeholder's remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the
case witl be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a periodic report will be provided
to any committee appointed by the creditors or in the.absence of a committee to the creditors.
The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to
see the average rates of such costs.

Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided into two categories.



IBDO

1) Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include iterns such as
advertising, couriers, travel (by public transport), land registry searches, fees in respect of
swearing legal documents etc. In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific
expense incurred.

2) Category 2

| propose to recover from the estate the cost of travel where staff use either their own vehicles’
or company cars in travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a charge of 45p per
mile is raised which is in line with the HM Revenue & Customs Approved Mileage Rates (median -
less than 10,000 miles per annum) which is the amount the firm pays to staff. Where costs are
incurred in respect of mileage, approval will be sought in accordance with the Insolvency
(England and Wales} Rules 2016 to recover this disbursement.

Where applicable, all disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevéiling rate.

BDO LLP
19 May 2020



IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 regarding the rights of
creditors in respect of the Joint Liquidators’ fees and expenses;

Creditors’ and members’ requests for further information in administration, winding up and bankruptcy
18.9.—(1} The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information about remuneration or
expenses {other than pre-administration costs in an administration) set out in a progress report under rule 18.4(1)(b), (c)
or {d) or a final report under rule 18.14—

{a) a secured creditor;

(b) an unsecured ¢reditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors (including the

creditor in question);

{c) members of the company in a members' voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the total voting rights of

all the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company;

{d} any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or

{e) any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the permission of the court.
{2) A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons must be made or filed with
the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report by the person, or by the last of them in the case of an
application by more than one member or creditor.
{3 The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the person or persons who
requested the information by—

{a) previding all of the information requested;

(b) providing some of the information requested; or

(c) declining to provide the information requested.
{4} The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or decline to provide the
information if—

(a) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or

(b} disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings;

(c) disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to tead to violence against any person; ar

(d} the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the information.

(5) An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the information must inform
the person or persons who requested the information of the reasons for so doing,
{6} A creditor, and a member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up, who need not be the same as

the creditor or members who requested the information, may apply to the court within 21 days of—
(a) the office-holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested; or
(b} the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to a request.

{7} The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6).

Remuneration and expenses: application to court by a creditor or member on grounds that
remune@tion or expenses are excessive
18.34,—(1} This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding-up or a barikruptcy made by a person
mentioned in paragraph {2) on the grounds that—
(a) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances excessive;
(b} the basis fixed for the office-holder’s remuneration under rules 18.16, 18,18, 18.19, 18.20 and 18.21 (as
applicable) is inappropriate; or
(¢} the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive.
(2} The following may make such an applicaticn for one or more of the orders set out in rule 18.36 or 18.37 as
applicable—
(a) a secured creditor,
(b} an unsecured creditor with either—
(i} the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor), or
(ii) the permission of the court, or
(¢} in a members” voluntary winding up—
{i) members of the company with at least 10% of the total voung rights of all the members having the
right to vote at general meetings of the company, or
{ii) a member of the company with the permission of the court.



IBDO

3 The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt by the applicant
of the progress report under rute 18.3, or final report or account under rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of the
remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in guestion {‘the relevant report’).

Applitations under rules 18.34 and 18,35 where the court has given permission for the application
18,36.—(1} This rule applies to applications made with permission under rules 18.34 and 18.35.

(2) Where the court has given permission, it must fix a venye for the application to be heard.

(3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before the hearing, deliver to the office-holder a notice stating the venue
and accompanied by a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the applicant intends to rely.

(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or mofe of the following orders—

(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-hoider is entitled to charge;
{b) an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
{c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;
(d} an order that some or ali of the remuneration or expenses in question is not to be treated as expenses of
the administration, winding up or bankruptcy;
{e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the
excess as the court may specify by —
{i) the administrator or Liquidator or the administrator’s or Liquidator's personal representative to
the company, of
(i) the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the court may specify as
property comprised in the bankrupt's estate;
{f} any cther order that it thinks just.

{5) An order under paragraph (4}{b) or (¢} may only be made in respect of periods after the period covered by the
relevant report.
(6} Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant, and are not

payable as an expense of the administration, winding up or bankruptcy,

Applications under rule 18.34 where the court’s permission is not required for the application

18.37.—(1) On receipt of an application under rule 18.34 for which the court’s permission is not required, the court may,
if it is satisfied that no sufficient cause is shown for the application, dismiss it without giving notice tc any party other
than the applicant.

{2) Unless the application is dismissed, the court must fix a venue for it to be heard.

{3 The applicant must, at least 14 days before any hearing, deliver to the office-holder a notice stating the venue
with a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the applicant intends to rely.

{4} If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following erders—

(a} an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to charge;
(b} an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
(c} an order changing the basis of remuneration;
{d) an order that some or al of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not being expenses of
the administration or winding up or bankruptcy;
te) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the
excess as the court may specify by —
{i} the administrater or Liquidator or the administrator’s or Liquidator’s personal representative to
the company, or
{ii} the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the court may specify as
property comprised in the bankrupt’s estate;
(f) any other order that it thinks just.

{5) An order under paragraph (4)(b} or {c) may only be made in respect of periods after the period covered by the
relevant report.
(6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant, and are not

payable as an expense of the administration or as winding up or bankruptey.



